

by email to:
Owen Neale <request-1120031-aafd95ea@whatdotheyknow.com>

Margaret Jones
Treasurer
Oriel College
Oriel Square
Oxford
OX1 4EW

23 April 2024

Dear Mr Neale,

Freedom of Information Request re: Latin name of College

Thank you for your enquiry dated 18th April 2024, requesting information from Oriel College ("the College") under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("FOIA").

Your queries are shown below, with our responses in red:

I am writing to request the following information:

1. The Classical Latin name of Oriel College **Collegium Oriense**
2. The Classical Latin name of the Provost and Scholars of the House of the Blessed Mary the Virgin in Oxford, Commonly Called. **We have checked the 1603 charter and the original Latin text reads 'Prepositus et Scholares domus beate Marie Virginis in Oxonia vulgariter vocata Oriell Colledge de fundatione inclite memorie Edwardi quondam Regis Anglie secundi' which our official translation renders 'the Provost and Scholars of the house of blessed Mary the Virgin in Oxford commonly called Oriel College of the foundation of Edward II of famous memory late King of England'.**
3. The English pronunciation of Oriel. Please express it in the International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA). **We are aware that there are a number of audible pronunciation aids available via a search on the internet and consider that they are most likely to provide a clear indication of the pronunciation that you request.**

Complaints

The College has an internal review procedure. If you are not happy with our response and wish to appeal the decision, you may request an internal review by writing to The Office of the Treasurer, Oriel College, Oxford, OX1 4EW, explaining your request and your reasons for seeking a review.

If you are then not happy with the outcome of the internal review, you may then seek an independent review from the Information Commissioner under the Freedom of Information Act by email or by writing to The Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (website: www.ico.org.uk).

Yours sincerely



Maggie Jones
Treasurer